

**CIS-89/2023**  
**Mat-89/2023**  
**(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 10**  
**Dated: 12.09.2024.**

Today is fixed for filing WS.

Hazira filed for the petitioner.

No steps taken by respondent.

Perused the case record.

It appears that there is no SR/AD or any postal track report filed in the case record to show that institution of the suit is in the knowledge of the respondent.

There is no also no whisper to the effect that the respondent personally appeared in this Court along with his identity proof.

It is true that Vokatnama is there for respondent in the case record, but for imparting fair justice there has to be a document to show that the respondent is personally aware of institution of this suit against him.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 22.11.2024 for filing postal track report if any and further order.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Dist. Judge, 1st Court  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Dist. Judge, 1st Court  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.